
 

Civic Centre, Home Gardens, Dartford, Kent, DA1 1DR 
Tel: 01322 343434 Fax: 01322 343422 Web: www.dartford.gov.uk 

 
 
 

 

Audit Board 
 

 
 

 
 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

A meeting of the above Board will be held on 

 
Wednesday 23 October 2019 

 
at 7.00pm at the Civic Centre, Dartford 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs J A Ozog (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor D Butler 
Councillor R Gosine 

Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor P M Harman 

Councillor A R Lloyd 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 



 

 

 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

 AGENDA 
 

Wednesday 23 October 2019 
 
 

1. Apologies for Absence.   
 

2. Declarations of Interest.   
 

 To receive declarations of interest from Members including the 
terms(s) of any Grant(s) of Dispensation.  
 

 

3. Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 
2019  

MD 
(Pages 1 - 12) 

   
 

 

4. Urgent Items   
 

 The Chairman will announce his decision as to whether there are 
any urgent items and their position on the agenda. 
 

 

ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PUBLIC 

5. References from Other Committees (IF ANY)   
 

 There are presently no references from other Committees for the 
Board to consider. 
 

 

6. Member Development Briefing   
 

 At the Board meeting held on 17 July 2019 Members agreed a 
programme of ‘bit-sized’ training sessions to be held prior to 
future Board meetings, to commence in October 2019 [Min. No. 
13 refers]. 
 
As such, Members will receive a short briefing on Internal Audit 
Standards as part of the agreed Member Development 
Programme. 
 

 

7. Internal Audit Self-Assessment   
(Pages 13 - 26) 

 The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the  



 

 

outcomes of the internal self-assessment undertaken in August 
2019 against the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
The report also includes an update and progress made to date to 
address the findings from the 2018 self-assessments (internal 
and external).  
 

8. Report from the External Auditor   
(Pages 27 - 70) 

 To present to the Board the updated Audit Findings Report and 
2018/19 Annual Audit Letter from the Council’s External Auditors 
Grant Thornton UK. 
 

 

9. Annual Report 2018/2019 of the Monitoring Officer on the 
Review of Ethical Governance Arrangements and Ancillary 
Matters  

 
(Pages 71 - 

116) 

 To review the Council’s ethical governance arrangements and 
ancillary matters as set out in Appendix A to the attached report 
from the Head of Legal Services. 
 

 

10. Complaints Monitoring and Procedure Review - 2018/2019   
(Pages 117 - 

158) 

 To provide Members with information on the Council’s Corporate 
Complaints Procedure, including the number and nature of 
complaints received in respect of the services provided by the 
Council, during the period 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019.  
 

 

11. Internal Audit Update Report (October 2019)   
(Pages 159 - 

180) 

 The report provides Members of the Audit Board with an update 
on the Audit Partnership, including Internal Audit activity, service 
developments and progress towards delivery of the 2019/20 
Audit Plan.  
 

 

12. Selective Invoice Checks   
(Pages 181 - 

184) 

 During the Board meeting held on 17 July 2019 Members 
selected 5 (five) creditor payments for checking. This report 
summarises the findings of that exercise and provides Members 
with the opportunity to select further payments for checking. 
 

 

 



 

1 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 17 July 2019 at 
7.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor D Butler 
Councillor R Gosine 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor P M Harman 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 
 Tim Sams – Financial Services Manager 
 Russell 

Heppleston 
– Internal Audit Manager 

 Glenn Moore – Counter Fraud & Compliance 
Manager 

 Elizabeth 
Jackson 

– Grant Thornton UK (External 
Auditors) 

 Keyasha Pillay – Grant Thornton UK 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs J A Ozog and A R 
Lloyd. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Elizabeth Jackson and Keyasha Pillay from Grant 
Thornton UK, the Council’s External Auditor’s, gave a special welcome to all 
new Board Members, and noted the presence of the Strategic Director 
(Internal Services), the Financial Services Manager, the Audit Manager and 
the Counter Fraud & Compliance Manager.  
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST.  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 
MARCH 2019  
 
The Chairman, as the only Board Member present at the last meeting on 27 
March 2019 confirmed that the Minutes for that meeting enclosed in the 
published agenda were a true and accurate record of those proceedings.  
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 17 JULY 2019 
 
 

2 

4. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items of business for the 
Board to consider that evening. 
 

5. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees for the Board to consider. 
 

6. REPORT FROM EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
The covering report from the Financial Services Manager (FSM) enclosed 
three documents from the Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton UK, for 
consideration/approval by the Audit Board as appropriate; 
 

 Audit Findings Report for the Council for the Year ended 31 March 
2019 (Appendix A to the covering report); 

 Letter of Representation for the Council’s Financial Statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2019 (Appendix B to the covering report); 

 External Auditor’s Planned Audit Fee for 2019/20 (Appendix C to the 
report). 

 
The FSM advised Board Members that the audit of the Council’s accounts for 
th
[...]
 
At the March 2019 meeting of the Board, Members selected 5 (five) creditor 
payments for checking by Internal Audit. The report advised the outcome of 
that exercise, which was that all 5 creditor payments selected had been made 
appropriately and in compliance with Council procedures. 
 
The Chairman supported the Audit Manager in his view of the selective 
invoice exercise which he deemed to be an interesting tool which made all 
Council Officers subject to be checked over their purchasing actions. 
 
   RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report; 
 

2. That Members select a further 5 (five) creditor payments for checking 
by Internal Audit and that the outcome of that exercise be reported to 
the next meeting of the Board in October 2019. 

 

Page 10Agenda Item 3



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 17 JULY 2019 
 
 

11 

13. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROPOSAL  
 
The report from the Audit Manager attached at Appendix A, a Member 
Development Proposal for Board Members to consider. 
 
Members were advised that the Audit Board performed an important function 
and had a wide range of duties and that it was important that Members felt 
fully supported by Officers in their work. The proposal for the delivery of 
training was built on good practice, designed to provide a good foundation to 
the Board’s work. 
 
The Chairman proposed that training for Members be developed in ‘bite-sized’ 
sessions of between 20 to 30 minutes, prior to each meeting of the Board, 
commencing in October 2019.  Topics he favoured for inclusion in that initial 
training as set out in the proposed programme [Appendix A agenda p.250] 
were: 
 

 Internal Audit & Audit Standards (October 2019) 

 Risk Management (January 2020); 

 Government Finance (March 2020); 

 Role of the External Auditors (July 2020)  
 
It was confirmed that the training material would be sent to Members in 
advance of Board meetings, and over time form a library of instruction for 
Board Members.  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members approve the programme for Member development 
attached as Appendix A to the report; 
 

2. That Members agree the topics to be delivered prior to future meetings 
of the Board as minuted above. 

 
 
 

The meeting closed at 8.30 pm 
 
  

 
 

Councillor D A Hammock 
CHAIRMAN 

Page 11 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 
AUDIT BOARD 

23 OCTOBER 2019 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT SELF-ASSESSMENT 
 

1. Summary 
 

1.1    The purpose of this report is to provide Members with the outcomes of the 
internal self-assessment undertaken in August 2019 against the Public 
Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The report also includes an update 
and progress made to date to address the findings from last year’s self-
assessments (internal and external). 

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 

2.1 That Members note the outcomes of the self-assessment and the actions 
identified as set out in Appendix A to the report. 

 

 
3. Background and Discussion 
 

3.1 The Audit Partnership is governed by Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. The Standards require all internal audit services in the public 
sector to define a Quality Assurance and Improvement Programme 
(QAIP). The QIAP sets out how the service will maintain conformance 
with the Standards and continually develop and enhance the audit 
activities. One of the requirements is to undertake an annual self-
assessment (internally) and have an external assessment every 5 years.  
 

3.2 The Audit Board receives the outcomes and findings from the QIAP 
throughout the year as part of the regular monitoring of the Audit 
Partnership. In addition, the outcomes from any internal and external 
assessment should also be reported and monitored.  
 

3.3  Each year the Committee has received a report setting out the findings 
and actions resulting from the QAIP.   
 

3.4 This is the first time that the self-assessment has been undertaken using 
CIPFA’s Local Authority Application Note published 
[...]
 improve the Council’s internal control, governance and risk management processes.  

All Local Authorities must make proper provision for internal audit in line with the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 (regulation 5). The latter 

requires authorities to:  

“…undertake an effective internal audit to evaluate the effectiveness of its risk 

management, control and governance processes, taking into account public sector internal 

auditing standards or guidance.” 

The Regulations state that internal audit services must follow the Public Sector Internal Audit 

Standards. These standards are a consolidated approach to internal auditing across the whole of 

public sector, and they are part of the wider mandatory elements of the International Professional 

Practices Framework (IPPF) which is applicable to all UK Local Authorities. 

The Standards set out a shared mission for all internal audit functions: to enhance and protect 

organisational value by providing risk-based and objective assurance, advice and insight. We 

achieve this by bringing a systematic and disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the 

effectiveness of risk management, control and governance for the Council. 

The Standards require that the Chief Audit Executive (the Audit Manager fulfils this role for the 

Council) issues an annual opinion.  The Opinion considers internal control, corporate governance 

and risk management. It is a key part of the overall assurance, Members and Officers of the Council 

draw on when evaluating governance. The Opinion for 2018/19 was reported to Audit Board in July 

2019.  

This report provides Members with an update on Internal Audit activity, in addition, to setting out 

current progress as we complete our 2019/20 Audit Plan approved by the Audit Board in March 

2019.   

Internal Control 

Internal control is how the Council ensures achievement of its objectives. In particular, internal 

contr
[...]

report. Compliance with agreed financial 
procedures helps to ensure that the Council 
maintains a sound systems of financial control 
and governance.  

Legal Implications None 

Staffing Implications None 

Administrative Implications None 

Risk Assessment Obtaining goods and services on behalf of the 
Council carries potential inherent risks of 
fraud, or misappropriation. The Selective 
Invoice Checks’ process is one of many steps 
employed by the Council to manage fraud 
risks and to ensure value for money. 

  
8. Details of Exempt Information Category 
 

Not applicable 
 
9. Appendices 
 

None 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

Documents 
consulted 

Date Report Author 
Section & 

Directorate 

Exempt 
Information 
Category 

 

None 
 

03/10/19 
 
 

Audit Manager 
01322 343004 

Internal Audit Partnership 
& 
Strategic Director (Internal 
Services) 

N/A 

 

Page 183 Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 184


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of the Minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2019
	7 Internal Audit Self-Assessment
	Item 7 FINAL Appendix A - Internal Audit Self-Assessment

	8 Report from the External Auditor
	Item 8 App A Dartford BC Audit Findings Report 2018-19 FINAL
	Item 8 App B DBC Annual Audit Letter 2018-19 vAudit Board-FINAL

	9 Annual Report 2018/2019 of the Monitoring Officer on the Review of Ethical Governance Arrangements and Ancillary Matters
	Item 7 Appendix A FINAL MO ReportAppendix 2019_v1

	10 Complaints Monitoring and Procedure Review - 2018/2019
	Item 10 App. A 27 September Appendix A to Corporate Complaints Report (revised 23-9-19)
	Item 10 Appendix B to Corporate Complaints Report 2018-19

	11 Internal Audit Update Report (October 2019)
	Item 11 FINAL Appendix A - Internal Audit Update Report (October 2019)

	12 Selective Invoice Checks



Minutes of the meeting


1 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

DARTFORD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT BOARD 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the Audit Board held on Wednesday 23 October 2019 at 
7.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT: 
 

Councillor D A Hammock (Chairman) 
Councillor D Butler-Ruhle 
Councillor S N Gosine 
Councillor P M Harman 
Councillor A R Lloyd 
 

 
ABSENT: 
 

Councillor Mrs J A Ozog 
Councillor R Gosine 
 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Sarah Martin – Strategic Director (Internal Services) 

& Section 151 Officer 
 Sher Green – Strategic Director (External 

Services) & Monitoring Officer  
 Tim Sams  – Financial Services Manager 
 Russell 

Heppleston 
– Internal Audit Manager (CAE) 

 
14. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs R Gosine, Mrs J A 
Ozog, and the Head of Legal Services Mrs Kelly-Stone. 
 
The Chairman noted the presence of the Strategic Director (Internal 
Services), the Financial Services Manager and the Internal Audit Manager, 
and welcomed the presence of the Strategic Director (External Services) to 
present agenda items 9 and 10 in the absence of the Head of Legal Services. 
 
In the absence of any representatives from Grant Thornton UK (External 
Auditors), the Chairman proposed that agenda items 9 and 10 be taken 
immediately following the Member development briefing.   
 

15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

16. CONFIRMATION OF THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 JULY 
2019  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Minutes of the Board meeting held on 17 July 2019 be 
confirmed as accurate. 

 



2 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

17. URGENT ITEMS  
 
The Chairman confirmed that there were no urgent items of business for the 
Board to consider that evening. 
 

18. REFERENCES FROM OTHER COMMITTEES (IF ANY)  
 
There were no references from other Committees for the Board to consider. 
 

19. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT BRIEFING  
 
Following agreement by the Board on 17 July 2019 [Min. No. 13 refers], 
Members received the first instalment of a programme of ‘bit-sized’ briefing 
sessions with the aim of equipping Board Members with up to date knowledge 
and terminology of auditing affairs.  
 
The initial instalment of briefing from the Internal Audit Manager focussed on 
‘Internal Audit Standards’ and the changes in the role of the Internal Audit (IA) 
function, from a servant of management focussing primarily on accounting 
and finance matters [Institute of Internal Auditors Statement of 
Responsibilities 1947], through an evolutionary series of reviews undertaken 
in 1981, 1999 and again in 2013 and 2017. Those reviews had combined to 
achieve significant changes to the original IA function [as stated in 1947] to 
the present day role of IA as an independent, objective assurance and 
consultancy activity, designed to add value and improve an organisations 
operations, independent of management.  
 
In specific terms, the modern day IA function helped an organisation to 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to 
evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes and with this oversight role, to act as a ‘critical friend’. 
 
The IA function remained under the line-management of the Strategic Director 
(Internal Services) as the Council’s Section 151 Officer (see below), but 
crucially, reported independently to the Audit Board and as required, the 
Managing Director. 
 
Members were advised that as the role and function of IA had evolved, a 
standards regime had evolved in tandem. Key reference documents in that 
standards regime were:  
 

 1972: Local Government Act (Section 151) 

 1978: Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing 

 2002: Professional Practices Framework 

 2006: Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government 

 2009: International Professional Practices Framework (IPPF) 

 2013: Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) 

 2015: Revisions to the IPPF 

 2015: Accounts and Audit Regulations (proper Internal Audit Practices) 

 2017: Revisions to the PSIAS 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

3 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

The establishment of PSIAS from 1 April 2013 (revised in March 2017) was 
particularly important, as it aligned global and international ‘public sector’ 
standards for the IA function, and confirmed the ‘risk-based’ approach to IA 
work going forward. A further step in that evolutionary process was the 
creation of the Internal Audit Standards Advisory Board (IASAB). ‘Standard 
Setters’ who contributed to the working of the IASAB were: 
 

 CIPFA (Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy) 

 Department of Health (DH) 

 Welsh Government 

 Department of Finance 

 HM Treasury 

 The Scottish Government 
 
The IAM informed Members that standards were at the core of the IA function 
and governed all its activities to achieve the IA Mission – ‘to enhance and 
protect organisational value, by providing risk-based and objective assurance, 
advice and insight’ – bounded by mandatory guidance which covered Core 
principles, the Definition of Internal Audit and the Code of Ethics which 
underpinned all IA judgements.   
 
In addition to mandatory guidance the IPPF 2015 model recommended the 
formulation of Implementation and Supplemental guidance to underpin the IA 
function. The Audit Partnership had started to formulate such guidance for 
both Sevenoaks and Dartford Councils in 2018/19 and hoped to complete the 
recommended guidance exercise during 2019/20. 
 
The IAM advised that the Audit Board held the responsibity for providing 
oversight of the Audit Partnership, and to agree the Annual Audit Plan and 
Strategy. In tandem with that work, the IA team produced an annual Internal 
Audit Opinion, and undertook an annual IA Self-Assessment exercise, based 
on quarterly reports to the Board [Min. No. 22 refers].  
 
Those ongoing IA exercises were underpinned by an external quality 
assessment (EQA) of the Council’s IA function every 5 (five) years. The next 
EQA was due to be undertaken in 2020, following the 2015 EQA and 2017 
follow-up exercise undertaken by PricewaterhouseCoopers. In response to a 
specific question from the Chairman, the IAM confirmed that the Council’s IA 
function was in good shape, with no drastic changes required in the lead-up to 
the 2020 EQA; merely the continued embedding of already identified and 
agreed measures. Members were also advised of the different approaches 
adopted by Internal verses External Auditors, and how the two might work 
better together for the increased benefit of local authorities, including the 
assessment process undertaken by the public sector to verify the work of 
external audit companies. 
 
Members received printed copies of the briefing material to retain for future 
reference, and to build towards a library of guidance documents for ready 
reference at the conclusion of the briefing programme [July 2020]. 



4 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
The Chairman and Members thanked the Internal Audit Manager for an 
excellent presentation, and looked forward to receiving further instalments of 
development briefing for Board Members in the coming months.   
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance suggested that Members of the 
Council’s Treasury Management Panel (which he attended as an Observer), 
might also benefit from specialised briefing for their Panel duties.    
 

20. ANNUAL REPORT 2018/2019 OF THE MONITORING OFFICER ON THE 
REVIEW OF ETHICAL GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS AND 
ANCILLARY MATTERS  
 
In presenting the report and Appendix A the Strategic Director (External 
Services) asked Members to acknowledge the significant role played by the 
Head of Legal Services in compiling both documents. 
 
She advised the Board that 90% of the 2018/19 Annual Report (AR) remained 
unchanged from the 2017/18 AR, with the addition of updated statistics for the 
period under review. The number of complaints remained low, reflecting the 
robust complaints frame work the Council had in place.  The SD (ES) in her 
role as Monitoring Officer and the Head of Legal Services as Deputy 
Monitoring Officer employed an ‘open-door’ policy regarding complaints. This 
enabled them to dispense advice and undertake work informally and address 
issues quickly, to prevent them from escalating needlessly. The Committee on 
Standards in Public Life (CSPL) had proposed a review of the ethical 
standards regime [Appendix A para 6 page 98 refers] including a proposal for 
a national Member Code of Conduct. The implications of the CSPL review for 
the Council would be conveyed to Members in due course. 
 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance [attending as a Board Member] 
praised the report and Appendix for its clarity. In his role as Chairman of the 
Council’s Deed, Trust and Obligations Committee he had appreciated the 
guidance provided by the report’s author on the recruitment and training of 
Independent Members. He also praised the successful partnership working 
being undertaken with Sevenoaks Council through the joint Revenue & 
Benefits Service which was proving to be a real success for both authorities 
[report para 6.17]. He judged the training received that evening by Board 
Members to be particularly useful, and mooted that Members of the Council’s 
Treasury Management Panel (on which he held Observer status), might 
benefit from similar bespoke training on the complex financial issues the 
Panel was charged with approving [report paras 3.10 and 3.6.6. refer].  
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members endorse the Monitoring Officer’s Annual Report 2018/19 
on the Review of Ethical Governance Arrangements and ancillary 
matters, as set out in Appendix A to the covering report. 

 
21. COMPLAINTS MONITORING AND PROCEDURE REVIEW - 2018/2019  

 
In the absence of the Head of Legal Services the report and Appendix were 
presented by the SD (ES) as set out. 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

5 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
The Chairman sought confirmation of his continued role as the Council’s 
Designated Person for Housing Complaints, prior to a complaint being 
forwarded to the Housing Ombudsman, given the apparent uncertainty over 
the continuation of the latter role. 
 
The SD (ES) advised that as far as she was aware, the role of Housing 
Ombudsman was to be retained and by extension therefore, the Council 
would also retain the position of Designated Person, presently fulfilled by the 
Chairman of the Audit Board.  
 
It might be the case in the future that the roles of Ombudsman and Housing 
Ombudsman would be combined, but this was not known at this stage. In 
general terms, the Housing Ombudsman took up to six months longer [than 
the Ombudsman] to take action over complaints. It was not known whether 
this was a capacity issue within the Housing Ombudsman’s Office, or whether 
that could form a trigger for the integration of the Ombudsman roles in the 
future. 
 
The Chairman advised that no housing complaints had been forwarded to the 
Housing Ombudsman by him acting as the Council’s Designated Person in 
the period under review, and he commended the work of the Council in 
dealing with housing complaints. 
 
The SD (ES) advised that a referral to the Housing Ombudsman from the 
Council may be in the pipeline. She advised that the Council had ‘mis-
directed’ a complaint to the Ombudsman (rather than the Housing 
Ombudsman) in error, given the overlap in the two roles which even the 
incumbents did not always agree on. The outcome of that referral would be 
advised to Members in due course.  
 
 The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance noted the detailed nature of the 
report and appendices and the feedback it provided for the Board. He 
suggested that for the 2019/20 exercise, the report might also include details 
of individual complaints that had led to a change in Council policy, to add to 
the analysis of complaints received as set out in Appendix A. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Board note the contents of the report and the information and 
analysis set out in Appendices A and B; 
 

2. That the 2019/2020 annual report include details of any individual 
complaints that had led to a change in Council policy.     

 
22. INTERNAL AUDIT SELF-ASSESSMENT  

 
The report from the Internal Audit Manager (IAM) provided Members with the 
outcomes on the internal audit self-assessment exercise undertaken in 
August 2019 [attached as Appendix A to the report], as set against the Public 



6 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). The report also included an update 
on the progress made to date to address the findings from the 2018 self-
assessment, and the 2015 and 2017 external quality assessments.  
 
The IAM highlighted the following principal points for Members: 
 

 The 2019 IA Self-Assessment exercise had been more comprehensive 
and detailed than in previous years and had generated significant work 
to be taken forward with Management and the Audit Partnership, 
including an evaluation of the progress of the IA Service in the 
preceding 5 year period, the updates undertaken in 2017 and 2018 and 
IA Strategy going forward; 

 The role of the Audit Manager (Chief Audit Executive) required to be 
finalised by March 2020 in consultation with Sevenoaks Council; 

 A review of the Audit Partnership Strategy would be presented to the 
Board in April 2020; 

 The recruitment of new posts of Trainee Auditor, and 2 Lead Auditors 
had now been completed. 

 
The Cabinet Portfolio Holder for Finance congratulated the IAM on an 
excellent report and the progress in the Council’s IA function which had taken 
place following his appointment. He asked what further areas now needed to 
be addressed. 
 
The IAM informed Members that the Council’s IA function had progressed well 
in the previous twelve month period, particularly in terms of restructuring and 
recruitment, with the long-term view for the service in mind. However, more 
work was required to enhance the added value of the IA function for the 
Council, in particular a greater concentration on Risk Management, 
governance, and the development of in-house Counter-Fraud and IT skills. 
 
In response to a specific question from the Chairman, the IAM confirmed that 
the IA recruitment process had been team-based, to ensure that the skills 
short-fall of the previous structure was addressed, including the need for 
officers with good people skills to be able to fulfil the IA role of ‘critical friend’ 
to management.  
 
He believed that goal had been achieved with the new appointments, resulting 
in a new well-rounded IA team with all the requisite skills required to perform 
the enhanced IA function going forward. 
 
   RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the outcomes of IA self-assessment exercise 
undertaken in August 2019 and the actions identified as set out in 
Appendix A to the report. 

 
23. REPORT FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR  

 
The covering report from the Financial Services Manager (FSM) presented for 
the Board’s approval two documents from the Council’s External Auditors 
Grant Thornton UK: 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

7 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 

 An updated Audit Findings report for the Year ended 31 March 2019 
(attached as Appendix A to the report); 

 The 2018/19 Annual Audit Letter (attached as Appendix B to the 
report). 

 
In the absence of representatives from Grant Thornton UK, Members were 
asked to note the documents as read. 
 
The FSM advised that the amendments to the updated Audit Findings report 
[Appendix A] were annotated in italics, and that the Annual Audit Letter 
2018/19 [Appendix B] summarised the updated Audit Findings report. The two 
documents had enabled the Council’s Accounts for 2018/19 to be published 
with an ‘Unqualified’ assessment. 
 
In response to a specific question from the Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, the FSM confirmed that the earlier difference of opinion with the 
External Auditor over the Council’s Pension Fund net liability [Appendix A - 
agenda p.63 refers] had been resolved. It had been concluded that there was 
no material increase in risk for the Council from the Court of Appeals ruling 
from December 2018, and that any additional liability for the Council in terms 
of pension provision [arising from changes to the retirement age] would be 
assessed going forward, as part of the tri-annual pension’s valuation exercise. 
 
The Chairman thanked the FSM for these further explanations in the absence 
of the External Auditors. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the updated Audit Findings Report for the Year 
ended 31 March 2019 attached at Appendix A to the report; 
 

2. That Members note the Annual Audit Letter for 2018/19 attached at 
Appendix B to the report. 

 
24. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT (OCTOBER 2019)  

 
The report from the Internal Audit Manager (IAM) provided Members with an 
update [attached as Appendix A to the report] on the Audit Partnership, 
including IA activity, service developments and progress made towards 
delivery of the 2019/20 Audit Plan. 
 
Key points emphasised by the IAM in his presentation to Members included: 
 

 The October 2019 update report underlined what had been an 
exceptional year of transformation for the IA service, particularly in the 
last six month period, following the work to restructure the service and 
recruit into new posts; 



8 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 The IA team had comprised of only 2 auditors for the period under 
review [against a complement of 5.8 auditors] as the re-structure 
process had unfolded. A revised Audit Plan would be presented to the 
Board in January 2020 once the IA team had recovered from the back-
log and decided what audits would be moved to 2021[Appendix A 
agenda pages 164 and 165 refer]; 
 

 Management response to audit actions continued to be positive and 
was detailed on agenda pages 172/173. 

 
The IAM advised Members of a positive change in management responses to 
audit actions. Managers were now responsible for the implementation of audit 
actions which had in turn led to many more positive conversations with the 
IAM and his team. As part of those conversations, managers were advised 
that any failure to implement audit actions could result in individual managers 
appearing before the Audit Board. 
 
He also confirmed that all 3 advertised auditor roles had now been filled, with 
a trainee role due to commence in early November 2019. Filling the vacant 
positions within the IA team would pay dividends in terms of planning the 
Audit Strategy for 2020 and beyond. 
 
The Chairman thanked the IAM for another excellent audit update report. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the Internal Audit Progress Report 
(October 2019) attached as Appendix A to the report. 
 

 
25. SELECTIVE INVOICE CHECKS  

 
At the July 2019 meeting of the Board Members selected five creditor 
payments for checking by Internal Audit. The report advised the outcome of 
that exercise, which was that all five creditor payments selected for checking 
had been made appropriately and in compliance with Council procedures. 
 
In the absence of a list of transactions for Members to choose a further five 
creditor payments from for checking, it was agreed that the Chairman would 
make the selections subsequently, from a list provided by the IAM. It was also 
agreed that future transactions would be selected using a list of all 
transactions over the quarter, rather than transactions beginning with a 
specified letter of the alphabet. This would result in testing being more current 
and allow greater value in examining only procurement transactions. 
 
  RESOLVED: 
 

1. That Members note the contents of the report; 
 

2. That the Chairman choose five quarterly transactions for checking by 
Internal Audit from a list to be provided by the IAM. 

 
 



AUDIT BOARD 
 

WEDNESDAY 23 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

9 

CHAIRMAN’S 

INITIALS 

 
The meeting closed at 8.12 pm 

 
  

 
 

Councillor D A Hammock 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 
 


